Limited and Moreton Energy Pty Limited, Lodestone Energy Limited is to issue 407,288,211 to the vendors (entities associated with
Mr Greg Baynton). The market value of these shares at the time the acquisition became unconditional was $0.09 per share.

		A  cquisition related costs
		�  Acquisition related costs of $198,908 are included in other expenses in profit or loss and in operating cash flows in the statement of

cash flows.

Note 30  Cont ingent l iab il it ies

The Group does not have any contingent liabilities at 30 June 2011.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

77

2 0 1 1  A nn  u al   R e p or  t

Note 31 R estatement

During the previous financial year share based payment expense in relation to performance rights was understated by $554,981. The error
arose from the application of an incorrect vesting period from the valuation report obtained for the valuation of the performance rights. The
effect of this restatement on the Group Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2010 is summarised below.

As previously
stated

2010
$

As restated

2010
$

Restatement

2010
$

Effect on Statement of Financial Position

Accumulated losses (10,341,792) (10,896,773) (554,981)

Reserves 815,786 1,370,767 554,981

Net change in equity -

Effect on Statement of Comprehensive Income

Increase in share based payments expense 266,231 821,212 554,981

Group loss for the year (2,809,989) (3,364,970) (554,981)

Effect on earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share (1.4) (1.6) (0.2)

There was no cashflow impact as a result of the restatement.

The performance rights in question were granted at the end of June 2009. Accordingly, there was no impact on periods prior to the year ended
30 June 2010 resulting from the error. Given this, no statement of financial position at the beginning of the year ended 30 June 2010 has
been presented as there was no change to the statement presented at 30 June 2009.

Note 32 E nt ity  deta ils

The registered office and principle place of business of the Company is: